
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

27 May 2021 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 25 May 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 May 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 May 2021 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 May 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 MEETINGS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEES - ADVICE RE ATTENDING 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

22 April 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Report attached for noting. 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 May 2021 

 
 

 

7 P0242.21 - BEAM PARK BLOCK T (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETINGS OF PLANNING AND STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEES – ADVICE RE ATTENDING DURIN
[...]
onesource.co.uk 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

22 April 2021 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
Councillor David Durant was also present for parts of the meeting . 
 
 
 
101 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 

102 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tim Ryan declared an interest on item P1152.18 – Land at Crow 
Sandgate Close, Romford. Councillor Ryan stated that the application site 
was in his ward. 
 
 

103 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 22 April 
2021 

 

 

 

104 P0851.20  - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, 
ROMFORD  
 
Following a request from officers the Committee considered and 
RESOLVED to defer the matter in order to allow  for all 
neighbours/occupiers to be consulted for a further 21 days before reporting 
back to Members. 
 
 

105 P1591.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, 
ROMFORD  
 
Following a request from officers the Committee considered and 
RESOLVED to defer the matter in order to allow  for all 
neighbours/occupiers to be consulted for a further 21 days before reporting 
back to Members. 
 
 

106 PE/01351/20 - HARRIS ACADEMY, LAMBS LANE SOUTH, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Chris Maltby 
Planning Associate – Edgeplan, Zane Putne (of Noviun Architects) and 
Milena Lipska (of Velocity Transport) 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The car parking demand for students was being underestimated and 
there is a risk of conflict with local residents due to on street parking.  
The Committee would therefore like to see further details on: 

o The type of curriculum offer (to understand student attendance 
patterns) 

o The proposed Travel Plan (detailed information) 
o How on-street parking will be managed 

 Members invited the applicant to undertake further resident consultation 
on the issue of parking. 

 A wish to provide further information about the security measures on 
site. 

 A challenge on whether cladding would be an appropriate material for 
the building given its green below location. 

 The need for the Committee to have confidence around the capacity of 
all internal and external social and student spaces (beyond classrooms). 

 
 

107 P1152.18 - LAND AT CROW LANE/SANDGATE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The application before the Committee was to consider a request for a 
change to the affordable housing provision on the application site which 
represented an improvement to the offer previously secured. 

Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 22 April 
2021 

 

 

 

 
The Committee noted that the change would meets the identified housing 
needs within the Borough. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Ther
[...]
astructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 8



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

27th May 2021 

 
 

Application Reference:   P0242.21 

 

Location: Beam Park, Former Ford Assembly Plant 

Site, Dagenham and Rainham  

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch  

 

Description: Variation of Condition No. 4 (Approved 

Plans) of Planning Permission P1125.19 

dated 15/01/2020 to amend parameters 

and associated drawings to enable 

insertion of an additional floor to Block T 

Case Officer:    John Kaimakamis  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and falls within both the London Borough 

of Barking and Havering boundaries.  

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The application relates to the large Beam Park development within Rainham 

which encompasses a site that straddles both the London Borough of Havering 

(LBH) and the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (LBBD) with 

originally a single planning permission issued by the Greater London Authority 

(GLA) covering the site. There has been a previous S73 application (P1125.19), 

considered by this Committee in November 2019, seeking to amend conditions 

but only in relation to the part of the site in LBBD – an application was required 

to be made to each Borough. Similarly, this application is a S73 application 

seeking to amend conditions, this time in relation to part of the site in LBH. 

Therefore it is required that the applicant seeks permission for any works under 

S73 from both Boroughs.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1.2 The original hybrid application under planning reference P1242.17 was subject 

to a resolution to refuse planning permission by the Regulatory Services 

Committee on March 15th 2018.  However, the application was later called-in 

and formally determined by the GLA in February 2019. The GLA issued 

permission for reserved matters for Phase 2A in December 2020, this included 

detailed permission for Block T which is the subject of the current change 

sought.  

1.3 In accordance with the constitution and related Planning Committee Procedure 

Rules, although the change sought is minor, as the application falls within the 

definition of applications that must be referred to the Mayor of London, the 

application must be determined by committee rather than as a delegated 

decision.  

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The proposed amendments to the plans approved as part of the outline 

application are considered minor and do not significantly alter the potential 

physical size (in terms of maximum height and footprint) of Block T as set out 

in approved parameters as part of the outline permission. The resultant 4 

additional units within Block T would not increase the total 194 units approved 

in outline within Havering nor the overall 3000 units originally approved  or result 

in any significant additional impact, compared to the outline approval. The 

proposal raises no other significant issues.   

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to a Deed 

of Variation to the original S106 and subject to any direction from the Mayor of 

London.  

 

3.2 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the 

deed of variation to the legal agreement indicated above and that if not 

completed by the 30 September 2021 the Assistant Director of Planning is 

delegated authority to refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to 

grant approval. 

 

3.3 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 

matters (conditions to reflect those where details have previously been 

approved for Phase 1 and/or Phase 2A): 

 

Conditions 

1. Reserved Matters to be Submitted 
2. Timing of Reserved Matters Submission 

Page 12



3. Timing of Reserved Matters Commencement  
4. Approved Plans (subject to variation set out below in paragraphs 5.1 

and 5.2 of this report) 
5. Approval of Reserved Matters 
6. Phasing Plan 
7. Partial Discharge 
8. Approval of Materials 
9. Access to Phases 
10. Accessibility and Management Plan - Residential 
11. Accessibility and Management Plan- Non-Residential 
12. Accessibility of Public Realm  
13. Car and cycle park management plan  
14. Occupier Cycle Parking 
15. Visitor Cycle Parking 
16. Travel Plan 
17. Site Levels 
18. Compliance with Design Code 
19. Secure by Design 
20. Accessibility and Adaptability 
21. Provision of Amenity Space 
22. Refuse Storage and Segregation for Recycling 
23. Carbon Reduction- Residential 
24. Carbon Reduction- Non-Residential 
25. BREEAM 
26. Energy compliance 
27. Photovoltaic panels – Energy hierarchy  
28. Energy Efficiency 
29. Overheating – Phases 2
[...]
 

change to the list of approved drawings (Condition 4) is sought, replacing the 

approved heights parameter plan with a new plan with amendments to the 

stated storey height to Block T. 

 

5.2 As approved, the parameter heights plan identifies block heights in the outline 

part of the proposal by reference to colour shading representing storey heights, 

reference to existing and proposed site levels, reference to maximum floor to 

Page 15



floor storey height and reference to height of lift overruns. In respect of Block 

T, the approved plan shows a maximum height across the whole of the footprint 

of 7 storeys with each storey being a maximum of 3.5 metres high plus 2.5 

metres for lift overrun, equating to a maximum height of building of 27 metres. 

Reserved matters approval for Block T is for a part 7, part 6 storey building 

containing a total of 50 residential units. The change being sought is that the 

parameter plan be substituted with a plan that allows the building to be up to 8 

storeys high (still within the maximum height of 27m). Illustrative material (and 

the reserved matters application P0278.21 for Block T) show that the proposed 

block would be part 8, part 6 storey containing 54 residential units.  

 

5.3 The submission also includes updated illustrative layout plans showing minor 

changes to the landscaping including additional tree planting to the car parking 

area and an additional footpath. These parts of the proposal would be fully 

assessed as part of any reserved matters application. 

 

5.4 If approved an amendment to condition 4 will be required to take account of the 

new parameter and illustrative plans. A S73 application also allows for relevant 

changes to be made to any existing conditions, if considered appropriate – this 

will be required to reflect the fact that many details required by condition have 

been subsequently submitted and approved. A Deed of Variation to the current 

S106 agreement to rep
[...]
.17, seeking agreement to details site 

access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale GLA ref: 

GLA/2933a/RMA2a – Approved by Greater London Authority 

December 2019 

 

 P1125.19: Variation of conditions 5 (Approved Plans) 7 (Phasing Plan) and 

33 (Landscaping) of planning permission P1242.17 (GLA Ref: 

GLA/2933a/05) to allow amendments to the site area located within the 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. No changes are proposed 

within London Borough of Havering’s site area – Approved subject to 

Deed of Variation to S106 and conditions January 2020 

 

 P0498.19: Temporary change of use permission for Beam Park marketing 

suite with associated parking and access arrangements as linked to Beam 

Park Masterplan – Approved subject to conditions, June 2020 

 

 P1896.20: Application for reserved matters seeking approval of access, 

appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in respect of a 2 form entry 

Primary School together with a 30 place FTE nursery, 12 place Additional 

Resource Provision, a MUGA and informal play space – Under 

consideration. 

 

 P0278.21: Reserved matters application, associated with Block T within 

Phase 2A of the Beam Park development as approved by amended hybrid 

planning permission seeking agreement to appearance, landscaping, 

layout, scale and access – Under consideration 

 

Page 17



 P0284.21: Drop in full planning application seeking continued regeneration 

of the Beam Park site with a revised approach to part of Phase 2A. 

Amendments to approved block I and introduction of an additional 

apartment block replacing the previously intended housing on plot 16. 

Application total of 190 residential units, across two apartment blocks 

ranging from 4 to 10 storeys, with directly associated open space; 

landscaping; flood compensation area; car and cycle parking and limited 

highway works. To form part of the wider development approved through 

planning permission P1242.17 – Under considerati
[...]
 of the original permission and 

subject to relevant conditions.  

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

9.14 The Mayoral CIL due within Havering would be calculated based on the 

floorspace put forward in the reserved matters. 

 

9.15 The London Borough of Havering’s CIL was adopted in September 2019. 

However, as the planning permission was issued prior to this, no Havering CIL 

charge is applicable. 

 

FINANCIAL AND OTHER MITIGATION 

9.14 Policy DC72 of the LDF emphasises that in order to comply with the principles 

as set out in several of the Policies in the Plan, contributions may be sought 

and secured through a Planning Obligation. Policy 8.2 of the London Plan states 

that development proposals should address strategic as well as local priorities 

in planning obligations. 

 

9.15 In light of the above and discussions in other parts of this report the proposal 

would attract the requirement to undertake a Deed of Variation to amend the 

relevant application reference number to ensure the obligations were carried 

forward to the new permission. In summary, the obligations are: 

 

 Affordable housing provision 

 Viability reassessment 

 Build to rent (LBBD part of site) 

 School provision and education contribution 

 Beam parkway contribution 

 Open space provision and management 

 Open space/sport contribution 

Page 22



 Community building (LBBD part of site) 

 Medical centre 

 Local employment and skills 

 Car club provision 

 CPZ contribution 

 Marsh Way access 

 Bus loop 

 Bus capacity contribution 

 Carbon offset contribution 

 Air quality contribution 

 S106 monitoring contribution 

 Station provision 

 Design monitoring 

 

 CONCLUSIONS 

9.16 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires 

the Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory 

development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All 

relevant policies contained within the London Plan and the Development Plan, 

as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have been 

carefully examined and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority in 

their assessment of this application.  

 

9.17 The original application was approved by the GLA having called in the 

application. The changes sought through this S73 application are considered 

to be relatively minor and do not raise any significant issues already considered.      

 

9.18 Subject to the Deed of Variation the amendment is acceptable and would 

generally accord with all relevant development plan policies, design principles 

and parameters established by the original permission.  

 

9.19 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolution and subject to the supplemental legal 

agreement. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
27 May 2021 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quarter, 

January to March 2021. 

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarters where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet the 

targets set could result in the Council being designated with applicants for 

planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 

determining the application 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the report be noted. 

 

3 QUALITY OF PLANNING DECISIONS 

 

3.1 In accordance with the published government standards, quali
[...]
Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

55 Carter Drive, Romford Unauthorised rear dormer 

64 Belgrave Avenue, Romford Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

197 London Road, Romford Unauthorised front dormers 

27 Wigton Road, Romford Unauthorised first floor rear 
extension 

129 Hall Lane, Upminster Breach of condition – obscure 
glazing 

79A Collier Row Road, Romford Unauthorised conversion of 
outbuilding to self-contained dwelling 

12 Bridport Avenue, Romford Breach of conditions – no prior to 
commencement details approved in 
relation to landscaping, boundary 
treatment and refuse storage 

21 Saddleworth Square, Romford Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

6 Balgores Square, Romford Unauthorised rear dormers 

127 Wennington Road, Rainham Unauthorised conversion of rear 
extension to self-contained dwelling 

16 Stansted Close, Hornchurch Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

10 Albany Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

3 Northdown Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

View 1, The Track, Prospect Road, 
Hornchurch 

Unauthorised formation of hard 
surfaces and boundary fencing. Stop 
Notice also served. 

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MEETINGS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEES - ADVICE RE ATTENDING DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P0242.21 - BEAM PARK BLOCK T
	8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
27 May 2021 (7.00  - 7.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
108 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

109 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

110 P0242.21 - BEAM PARK BLOCK T  
 
The application before the Committee related to the Beam Park 
development within Rainham which encompasses a site that straddles both 
the London Borough of Havering and the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham with originally a single planning permission issued by the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) covering the site. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to a Deed of Variation to the original 
S106 and subject to any direction from the Mayor of London. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 May 
2021 

 

 

 

111 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the reporting of performance to the planning 
committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
Members were directed to forward any follow-up enquiry to the Head of 
Strategic Development. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


